



06 July 2017

Information Rights & Compliance Team
99 Waverley Road
St Albans
Hertfordshire
AL3 5TL

Tel: 01727 804954
Email: foi@hpft.nhs.uk

Our Ref: FOI 2594

Thank you for your request concerning U17s with eating disorders. As agreed on 03 July 2017 we have also included figures for adults.

Your request has been considered and processed in accordance with the requirements of the Freedom of Information (FOI) Act 2000.

- 1) **Please state the number of individuals with eating disorders referred to your organisation for a first assessment, in each of the following calendar years: 2013, 2014, 2015, 2016 and 2017 to 22/05/17?**

We do not provide a Tier 1 or Tier 2 service.

- 2) **Please break this number down in each of the calendar years, stating the number of persons referred who were aged up to and including 17, male or female?**

Not applicable.

- 3) **Please state the number of individuals referred to your specialist eating disorder services, in each of the following calendar years:**

Year	Total Number of Service Users (CAMHS & Adult)
2013	189
2014	287
2015	306
2016	455
2017 to 22/05/17	255

- 4) **Please break this number down in each of the calendar years, stating the number of persons referred who were aged up to and including 17, male or female?**

2013	Age	Number of Service Users	Gender	Total Number of Service Users (CAMHS & Adult)
	Age 17 and less	47	FEMALE	172
	Age 18 and Above	133	MALE	17
	Not Known	9		

2014	Age	Number of Service Users	Gender	Total Number of Service Users (CAMHS & Adult)
	Age 17 and less	45	FEMALE	261
	Age 18 and Above	241	MALE	26
	Not Known	1		
2015	Age 17 and less	47	FEMALE	276
	Age 18 and Above	256	MALE	30
	Not Known	3		
2016	Age 17 and less	108	FEMALE	405
	Age 18 and Above	347	MALE	50
2017 to 22/05/217	Age 17 and less	72	FEMALE	233
	Age 18 and Above	182	MALE	22
	Not Known	1		

- 5) In relation to the number of individuals referred for specialist eating disorder services, given in your answer to question 3, please state how many referrals were refused in each of the calendar years: 2013, 2014, 2015, 2016 and 2017 to 22/05/17?

We do not and have not refused any referrals.

- 6) Please break this number down, stating the number of refused referrals for individuals who were aged up to and including 17, male or female?

Not applicable

- 7) Please state the average waiting time in days from referral to start of treatment for persons with an eating disorder in each of the following calendar years:

Year	Average Waiting Time in Days 'Referral to Start of Treatment' (CAMHS & Adult)
2013	9
2014	13
2015	17
2016	18
2017 to 22/05/17	8

- 8) Please break this number down in each of the calendar years, stating the average waiting time (in days) from referral to start of treatment for persons who were aged up to and including 17, male or female?

2013	Age	Average Waiting Time in Days 'Referral to Start of Treatment'	Gender	Average Waiting Time in Days 'Referral to Start of Treatment' (CAMHS & Adult)
	Age 17 and less	1	FEMALE	6
	Age 18 and Above	19	MALE	1
2014	Age 17 and less	3	FEMALE	13
	Age 18 and Above	27	MALE	20
2015	Age 17 and less	1	FEMALE	16
	Age 18 and Above	15	MALE	32

	Age	Average Waiting Time in Days 'Referral to Start of Treatment'	Gender	Average Waiting Time in Days 'Referral to Start of Treatment' (CAMHS & Adult)
2016	Age 17 and less	5	FEMALE	17
	Age 18 and Above	28	MALE	21
2017 to 22/05/17	Age 17 and less	7	FEMALE	6
	Age 18 and Above	21	MALE	6

- 9) Please state the longest waiting time in days from referral to start of treatment for individuals with an eating disorder for each of the calendar years: 2013, 2014, 2015, 2016 and 2017 to 22/05/17?

Year	Longest Waiting Time in Days 'Referral to Start of Treatment' (CAMHS & Adult)
2013	230
2014	150
2015	180
2016	125
2017	85

- 10) Please state how many persons with an eating disorder waited more than a year from referral to start of treatment. Please provide information for persons who started treatment in each of the following calendar years: 2013, 2014, 2015, 2016 and 2017 to 22/05/17?

Zero in all of the above calendar years.

- 11) Please break this number down for each of the categories.

Not applicable.

- 12) Does your organisation plan to implement the 'first episode and rapid early intervention for eating disorders (FREED)' model, developed by the South London and Maudsley NHS Foundation Trust? If so, by which date is it planned to be implemented? If you have already implemented it, please state this date.

We follow the waiting time standards set out by NHS England and currently do not have any plans to implement FREED.

Should you require further clarification, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Please find enclosed an information sheet regarding copyright protection and the Trust's complaints procedure in the event that you are not satisfied with the response.

Yours sincerely

Sue Smith

**Sue Smith
Information Rights Officer**

Enc: Copyright Protection and Complaints Procedure Information Leaflet.

If you would like to complete a short survey in relation to your Freedom of Information request please scan the QR code below or click [here](#).

